12-28-1999

FORM 1595



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Pleas	e record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les):
DEMETER BIOTECHNOLOGIES, LTD.	NameDEMEGEN, INC.
	Internel Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) stached? [ ] Yes [X] No	Street Address: 1051 BRINTON ROAD
3. Name of Conveyance:	
[ ] Assignment [ ] Merger	City <u>PITTSBURGH</u>
[ ] Security Agreement [X] Change of Name	State PA ZiP 15221
Effective Date: Sept. 18, 1998	Additional name(s) & addresses(se) attached?
If this document is being filed together with a new application, t  A. Patent Application No.(a)	B. Patent No.(e)
09/340,154	D. Passili Rul(a)
Additional numbers	attached? [ ] Yes [X] No
Additional numbers :  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;	
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;  Name: ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & KURZ	attached? [ ] Yes [X] No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;  Name: ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & KURZ	8. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;  Name:ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & KURZ  Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$
Additional numbers of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: ROTHWELL FIGG. ERNST & KURZ  Internal Address: SUITE 701-E. 555 THIRTEENTH ST., N.W.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  [X] Enclosed  [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & KURZ  Internal Address: SLITE 701-E. 555 THIRTEENTH ST., N.W.,  City: WASHINGTON	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;  Name: ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & KURZ  Internal Address:  Street Address: SUITE 701-E. 555 THIRTEENTH ST., N.W.  City: WASHINGTON  State: D.C. Zip 20004	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  [X] Enclosed  [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & KURZ  Internal Address:  Street Address: SUITE 701-E. 555 THIRTEENTH ST., N.W.  City: WASHINGTON  State: D.C. Zip 20004  1999 JSHABAZZ 00000040 0934043	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  [X] Enclosed  [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & KURZ  Internal Address: SUITE 701-E, 555 THIRTEENTH ST., N.W.  City: WASHINGTON  State: D.C. Zip 20004  1999 JSHALAZZ 00000040 0934943	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  [X] Enclosed  [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & KURZ  Internal Address:  Street Address: SLITE 701-E. 555 THIRTEENTH ST., N.W.  City: WASHINGTON  State: D.C. Zip 20004  1999 ISHABAZZ 00003040 09340439  DO NOT 1581	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  [ X] Enclosed  [ ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & KURZ  Internal Address: SUITE 701-E, 555 THIRTEENTH ST., N.W.  City: WASHINGTON  State: D.C. Zip 20004  1999 JSHALAZZ 00000040 0934943	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  [ X] Enclosed  [ ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:

PATENT

REEL: 010454 FRAME: 0798

HANGE OF NAME ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT
OF
PTICLES OF INCA-

19981171601 C 25.00 SECRETARY OF STATE 07-22-1998 11:45:53

NU.572

CHORADI MITALIN ALY LIVES ATE

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF DEMIFTER BIOTECHNOLOGIES, LTD.

Purpusent to the provisions of the Colorado Business Corporation Act (the "Act"), the undersigned corporation adopts the following Articles of Amendment to its Articles of Incorporation:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is Demeter BioTechnologies, Ltd.

SECOND: The following amendments to the Articles of Incorporation were approved by the Board of Directors and adopted by a vote of the shareholders as prescribed by the Act, on September 18, 1998. The number of votes cast for the smeadments by each voting group entitled to vote separately on the amendments was sufficient for approval by that voting group.

THIRD: The amendments to the Articles of Incorporation are as follows:

Article I of the Articles of Incorporation is amended and restated in its entirety to read as fallows:

The name of the corporation shall be Demegen, Inc.

Article IV of the Articles of Incorporation is smended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

## ARTICLE IV

## CAPITAL

The aggregate number of shares which this corporation shall have the authority to issue is one hundred million (100,000,000) shares, with a par value of \$0.001 per share, which shares shall be designated common stock. No share shall be issued until it has been paid for, and it shall thereafter be negatives able. The corporation may also issue up to 40,000,000 shares of preferred stock at a par value of \$.001 per share. The preferred stock of the corporation shall be issued in one or more classes or series as may be determined from time to time by the Board of Directors. In establishing a class or series, the Board of Directors shall give to it a distinctive designation so as to distinguish it from the sheres of all other series and

> **PATENT REEL: 010454 FRAME: 0799**

classes, shall fix its number of shares in such series or class, and the preferences, rights and restrictions thereof. All shares of any one series shall be allice in every particular. The Board of Directors shall have the authority to establish all of the relative rights, preferences and limitations for each class or series, which sufficitly shall include, but not be limited to, the establishment of whether each particular class or series shall have voting rights, in addition to the voting rights provided by law, and, if so, the terms of such voting rights.

The terms of the designations, preferences, limitations and relative rights of the Corporations' class of shares known as Convertible Preferred Stock as filed on June 16, 1998 are amended as follows:

a. Paragraph 7 thereof entitled "Exchange" is deleted in its entirety and new Paragraphs 7 and 8 are added which read in their entirety as follows:

## 7. Voting.

- 7A. General. Except as may be otherwise provided in these terms of the Convertible Preferred Stock or by law, the Convertible Preferred Stock shall vote together with all other classes and series of stock of the Company as a single class on all actions to be taken by the stockholders of the Company. Each share of Convertible Preferred Stock shall emitte the holder thereof to such number of votes per share on each such action as shall equal the number of shares of Common Stock (including fractions of a share) into which each share of Convertible Preferred Stock is then convertible.
- 7B. Hoard Size. The Company shall not, without the written consent or affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds of the then outstanding shares of Convertible Preferred Stock, given in writing or by vote at a meeting, consenting or voting (as the case may be) separately as a class, increase the maximum number of directors constituting the Board of Directors to a number in excess of six (6), except as provided in paragraph 7C below.
- 7C. Board Seats. The holders of the Convertible Preferred Stock, voting as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect two (2) directors of the Company. The holders of the Common Stock, voting as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect three (3) directors of the Company. The holders of the Common Stock and the Convertible Preferred Stock voting together as a single class shall elect one (1) director of the Company who shall be an independent individual with experience in the Company's industry and otherwise acceptable to the holders of Convertible Preferred Stock. At any meeting (or in a written consent in liest thereof) hold for the purpose of electing directors, the presence in person or by procy (or the written consent) of (i) the holders of a majority of the shares of Convertible Preferred Stock then outstanding shall constitute a quorum of the Convertible Preferred Stock for the election of directors to be elected solely by the

-2-

PATENT REEL: 010454 FRAME: 0800 holders of the Convertible Preferred Stock, and (ii) the holders of a majority of the shares of Common Stock then outsimding shall constitute a quorum of the Common Stock for the election of directors to be elected solely by the holders of Common Stock. A vacancy in the directorships elected by holders of Convertible Preferred Stock shall be filled only by vote or written consent of the holders of Convertible Preferred Stock and a vacancy in the directorships elected by holders of Common Stock shall be filled only by vote or written consent of the holders of Common Stock shall be filled only by vote or written consent of the holders of Common Stock.

If an Byant of Noncompliance (as herein defined) has occurred, the number of directors constituting the Company's board of directors will, at the request of the holders of a majority of the shares of Convertible Preferred Stock then outstanding, be increased to nine (9) and the holders of Convertible Preferred Stock will have the special right, voting separately as a single class (with each share of Convertible Preferred Stock being entitled to one vote) and to the exclusion of all other classes of the Company's stock, to elect individuals to fill such newly created directorships, to remove any individuals also and to such directorships and to fill any vacancies in such directorships. The special right of the holders of Convertible Preferred Stock to elect or remove members of the board of directors may be externised at a special meeting called as provided below, at any annual or special meeting of stockholders or by written consent in lieu of a stockholders meeting.

At any time when such special right has vested in the holders of Convertible Professed Stock, a proper officer of the Company will, upon the written request of the holders of at least 10% of the shares of Convertible Preferred Stock then outstanding, addressed to the secretary of the Company, call a special meeting of the holders of Convertible Preferred Stock for the purpose of electing directors pursuant to this Subparagraph. Such meeting will be held at the carliest legally permissible date at the principal office of the Company or at such other place designated by the holders of at least 10% of the shares of Convertible Preferred Stock then outstanding. If such meeting has not been called by a proper officer of the Company within 10 days after personal service of such written request upon the secretary of the Company or within 20 days after mailing the same to the secretary of the Company at the Company's principal office, then the holders of at least 10% of the shares of Convertible Preferred Stock than outstanding may designate in writing one of their number to call such meeting at the expense of the Company, and such meeting may be called by such person so designated upon the shortest legally permissible notice and will be held at the Company's principal office, or at such other place designated by the holders of at least 10% of the shares of Convertible Preferred Stock then outstanding. Any holder of Convertible Preferred Stock so designated will be given access to the stock record books of the Company for the purpose of causing a meeting of stockholders to be called pursuant to this Subparagraph.

> PATENT REEL: 010454 FRAME: 0801

At any meeting or at any adjournment thereof at which the holders of Convertible Preferred Stock have the special right to elect directors, the presence, in person or by proxy, of the holders of a majority of the shares of Convertible Preferred Stock then outstanding will be required to constitute a quorum for the election or removal of any director by the holders of the Convertible Preferred Stock exercising such special right. The vote of a majority of such quorum will be required to elect or remove any such director.

An Event of Noncompliance for the purposes of this paragraph 2C will be deemed to have occurred if the revenues of the Company are more than forty percent (40%) below the revenues projected in the Company's business plan, for the period through the year ending December 31, 2000, and thereafter as set forth in the business plan as adopted from time to time by the Board of Directors as measured by not revenues for any six month period starting January 1, 1999. For purposes of this paragraph, revenues will include income from sales, nonrecoverable grants, licenses, options, royalties, research fees or technology support fees. Revenues will also include (i) grants which support research on the Company's technology paid directly to other organizations, such as a Cap CURE grant to a university, and (ii) research done by a third party funded by licensess, joint venture partners, or other alliances which otherwise would be paid by the Company.

- 8. Restrictions. Except where the vote or written consent of the holders of a greater number of shares of the Company is required by law or by the Articles of Incorporation, and in addition to any other vote required by law or the Articles of Incorporation, without the approval of the holders of at least shity-six and two thirds percent (66 2/3%) of the than outstanding shares of Convertible Preferred Stock, given in writing or by vote at a meeting, consenting or voting (as the case may be) separately as a class, the Company will not:
- EA. Create or suthorize the creation of, or establish the predictores, rights and/or restrictions of, any additional class or series of shares of stock unless the same ranks junior to the Convertible Preferred Stock as to the distribution of assets on the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company, or increase the authorized smount of the Convertible Preferred Stock or increase the authorized smount of any additional class or series of shares of stock unless the same ranks junior to the Convertible Preferred Stock as to the distribution of assets on the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company, or create or suthorize any obligation or security convertible into shares of conformatible Preferred Stock or into shares of any other class or series of stock unless the same ranks junior to the Convertible Preferred Stock as to the distribution of assets on the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company, whether any such creation, suthorization or increase shall be by means of smeathment to the Articles of Incorporation or by marger, consolidation or otherwise;

PATENT REEL: 010454 FRAME: 0802

•

- 8B. Consent to any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company or consolidate or marge into or with any other entity or entities or sell or transfer all or substantially all its assets:
  - 8C. Amend, alter or repeal its Articles of Incorporation or By-laws:
- SD. Purchase or set saids any sums for the purchase of, or pay any dividend or make any distribution on, any shares of stock other than the Convertible Preferred Stock, except for dividends or other distributions payable on the Common Stock solely in the form of additional shares of Common Stock and except for the purchase of up to an aggregate of 3.5% of the outstanding stock of the Company from former employees of the Company who acquired such shares directly from the Company, if each such purchase is made pursuant to contractual rights held by the Company relating to the termination of employment of such former employees; or
- SH. Redown or otherwise acquire any shares of Convertible Preferred Stock except as expressly authorized in paragraph 5 harsof or pursuant to a purchase offer made pro rate to all holders of the shares of Convertible Preferred Stock on the basis of the aggregate number of outstanding shares of Convertible Preferred Stock then held by each much holder.
- EF. Change the scope of business activity of the Company other than in the ordinary course of business.
  - 8G. Change the size of the Board of Directors.
- 8H. Authorize a transfer of intellectual property rights necessary to the operation of the business of the Company other than any license or sublicense in furtherance of the Company's business plan.

DEMETER BIOTECHNOLOGIES, LTD.

la / K. Ektin

Name: Richard Ekstrom

Title: President

-5-

PATENT REEL: 010464 FRAME: 0803

**RECORDED: 12/16/1999**